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90 OUT-OF-STATE SERVICE UNDER RETIREMENT

CHAP, 509 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965
1965-66 1966-67

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION
Personal Services (1) $1,730 (1) $10,000
All Other 500 2,000
Capital Expenditures 200 —
$2,430 $12,000

Hffective May 11, 1966

Chapter 509

AN ACT to Liberalize Credit for Out-of-State Service
Under State Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S,, T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12, || A, amended. The first paragraph of
paragraph A of subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes
is amended to read as follows:

‘A, Out-of-state service rendered prior to Judy ¥, ¥655 shall be allowed as
additional creditable service for any member in the determination of his re-
tirement allowance under any provisions of this chapter provided that the
member has creditable service in Maine of at least 20 years in the aggregate,
provided the member, prior to the date any retirement allowance becomes ef-
fective for him, makes contributions into the Members’ Contribution Fund for
the years of out-of-state service on the same basis as he would have made
contributions had such service been in Maine, and subject to the following '

Sec. 2. R. S, T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12, {| A, sub-{] (4), amended. Subparagraph
(4) of paragraph A of subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised
Statutes is amended to read as follows:

‘(4) If the member is other than a teacher, his last 10 years of creditable serv-
ice prior to the date of retirement must be in Maine and no more than 10
years of such out-of-state service shall be allowed as creditable service enéd
wears of eut-of-gtate service prior to the dete ef establishment of the re-
Hreprent Systest o faf a5 he 9 coneersed sheld be allowed a8 ereditable
serxice onby i the member mualees contributions inte the Membesrs’ Con-
%&%F&ﬁé%%ﬂ&me&eﬁe&s@ﬁemm%b&&ﬂ&eﬁ&eﬁh

tn peragreph B in lieu of the basis set forth preceding’

Sec. 3. R. S, T. 5, § 1004, sub-§ 12, || B, amended. The first sentence of
paragraph B of subsection 12 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes
1s amended to read as follows:

‘Out-of-state service, rendesed efter July ¥, 7955 o rendered prios thereto
if not allowed as creditable service under paragraph A, shall be allowed as
additional creditable service for any member in the determination of his re-
tirement allowance under any provision of this chapter provided the member,
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prior to the date any retirement allowance becomes effective for him, deposits
in the Members’ Contribution Fund by a single payment or by an increased
rate of contribution such amount as together with regular interest credited
thereon will be the actuarial equivalent, at the effective date of his retire-
ment allowance, of the portion of his retirement allowance based on such ad-
ditional creditable service.

Sec. 4. R. S, T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 12, | C, additional. Subsection 12 of sec-
tion 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new para-
graph C to read as follows: ’

‘C. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, any application for a retire-
ment allowance that becomes effective after the effective date of this Act and
for which out-of-state credits are to be granted must be accompanied by a cet-
tification that the out-of-state credits granted have not been or will not be
used to obtain benefits in another state.’

Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to
Contributions and Transfers the sum of $100,000 to carry out the purposes of
this Act. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

1965-66 1966-67
CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS
Retirement
All Other $50,000 $50,000

Hffective May 11, 1966

Chapter 510
AN ACT Increasing the Salaries of State Auditor and Attorney General.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 5, § 191, amended. The 6th sentence of section 191 of
Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

“The Attorney General shall have an office in the State Capitol and shall receive
an annual salary of $++,6ee $12,000 in full for all services and in lieu of all fees.’

(There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of $1,500 to carry
out the purposes of this section. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as
follows:

1965-66 1966-67
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services $500 $1,000)



